to a 10 percent reduction of the wage rates relative to FY 2018.47 Also included in the sensitivity analysis is
an examination of the impact on revenues from alternative levels of fare increases: 1) no change in fare; 2)
a 10 percent general increase; and 3) a 25 percent general increase as modeled above.

Table 44 summarizes the sensitivity of outcomes (revenue, expenditures, and operating subsidies) to
changes in fares and changes in daily vessel-based wage rates for Option 3A. In the table passenger and
vehicle fares can take on three values (0%, +10%, and +25%), and wage rates can also take on three values
(0%, -5%, and -10%), which yields a total of nine combinations. The two columns on the left of Table 44
indicate the percentage changes in fare and wage rates summarized in that row. The first row shows the
outcomes when there are no changes in fares or wage rates, relative to FY 2018. The shaded row shows the
outcomes using the baseline assumptions for Option 3A.

Table 44. Sensitivity of Outcomes to Changes in Fares and Wage Rates under Option 3A

Fares
Wage
Rates Estimated Revenues Estimated Expenditures Estimated Subsidy

Percent Change
v. FY 2018 $1,000s

Percent Change
v. FY 2018 $1,000s

Percent Change
v. FY 2018 $1,000s

Percent Change
v. FY 2018

0% 0% $38,964 -17.7% $113,671 -20.0% $74,707 -21.1%
+10% 0% $41,751 -11.8% $113,671 -20.0% $71,921 -24.1%
+25% 0% $45,198 -4.5% $113,671 -20.0% $68,473 -27.7%

0% -5% $38,964 -17.7% $110,045 -22.5% $71,080 -24.9%
+10% -5% $41,751 -11.8% $110,045 -22.5% $68,294 -27.9%
+25% -5% $45,198 -4.5% $110,045 -22.5% $64,847 -31.5%

0% -10% $38,964 -17.7% $106,419 -25.1% $67,454 -28.8%
+10% -10% $41,751 -11.8% $106,419 -25.1% $64,668 -31.7%
+25% -10% $45,198 -4.5% $106,419 -25.1% $61,221 -35.4%

Source: Northern Economics analysis using data from AMHS (2019a, 2019b, 2019c).

One of the key findings of the sensitivity assessment is if that the operational parameters (e.g. the number
of operating days and port call for each vessels) used Option 3A are held constant, then each 5 percentage-
point reduction in wage rates reduces total estimated expenditures by $3.63 million—in other words, total
expenditures are linear with respect to wage rate reductions. Because they are linear, readers could estimate
the projected outcomes for wage rate reductions that are not shown in the table. If for example, a reader

[…]

result in reduced wage rates. The first iteration shown is iteration 2, which assumes the same operating
parameters as in Option 3A. The next iteration shown is #6 which cuts service to Tatitlek, Seldovia,
Ouzinkie, and Port Lions. This conservative approach may more closely resemble outcomes that might be
achieved by AMHS, or that might already be occurring given the ongoing emphasis cost-reductions.

The bottom line of both iterative approaches indicates that it would be very difficult for a private entity to
provide customary levels of service and still break even financially.

Draft: Reshaping the Alaska Marine Highway System

90

Table 52. A More Conservative Simulated Iterative Approach to Achieve System Profitability

Iteration Operational Scenario

Price
Change
Relative

to FY 2018

Wage Rate
Change

Relative to
FY 2018

Vessel
Based

Revenues
($1,000s)

Operating
Expenditures

($1,000s)

Operating
Profit

(or Subsidy)
($1,000s)

Change in
Subsidy

Relative to FY
2020 Budget

2
Operate Tustumena & Hubbard as 12-hour/
14-hour day-boats; introduce 2-on/2-off for
SE Feeder routes; utilize full & reduced crews
in Mainline operations

– – $38,964 $113,671 ($74,707) +55%

6 Cut service to Tatitlek, Seldovia, Ouzinkie,
Port Lions – – $39,690 $112,326 ($72,636) +51%

7 Eliminate SE Feeder runs; LeConte is idled – – $39,035 $102,841 ($63,806) +33%
8 Reduce Cross-Gulf / SW to June–August – – $37,843 $98,331 ($60,488) +26%

9 Reduce Service in PWS & Homer-Kodiak to
May–Sep only – – $36,787 $90,584 ($53,797) +12%

All iterations starting with Iteration 10 reduce the operating subsidy below the FY 2020 operating budget

10 Columbia is idled; Matanuska only on
mainline; No Service 10/20 – 12/29 – – $25,526 $57,800 ($32,274) -33%

11 Reduce Matanuska to Jun-Aug; Aurora to
internal AK mainline (Sep–May) – – $24,450 $52,124 ($27,674) -42%

12 Matanuska is idled; Mainline is internal AK
only; No mainline service Jan 27–Apr 6 – – $22,037 $44,727 ($22,691) -53%

13 Eliminate SW and Cross-Gulf runs; Kennicott
is idled – – $16,736 $35,616 ($18,880) -61%

14 Eliminate PWS runs; Hubbard is idled. – – $14,651 $28,957 ($14,306) -70%

15 Eliminate Homer-Kodiak runs; Tustumena is
idled – – $12,898 $24,296 ($11,397) -76%

16 Eliminate internal mainline; Aurora is idled. – – $5,457 $10,260 ($4,804) -90%

17 Reduce Lynn Canal to May-September;
Replace Tazlina with Aurora – – $3,528 $5,714 ($2,186) -95%

18 Eliminate Metlakatla runs; Lituya is idled – – $2,406 $4,002 ($1,596) -97%

19 Eliminate Lynn Canal runs; Restart
Metlakatla run with Lituya; Aurora is idled – – $1,165 $1,712 ($546) -99%

20 Reduce Subsidy with Optimal Fare Change +16.2% – $1,218 $1,712 ($494) -99%

21 Reduce Subsidy to Zero with Additional
Wage Rate Cuts +16.2% -41% $1,218 $1,218 – -100%

Note: Iteration 2 would mirror the operational plan assumed under Option 3A.
Source: Northern Economics analysis using data from AMHS (2019a, 2019b, 2019c).

Table 53 provides estimates of the wage-rate reductions necessary to eliminate the subsidy for each of the
iterations summarized under Table 51 for Option 4 in which a 25 percent overall change in fares is assumed.
While privatizing ferry operations as in Option 4 may mean a reduction in the influence that unions have
on labor costs, the table clearly demonstrates that cutting wages rates to eliminate the subsidy is not viable
under most of the iterations examined under Option 4.